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Branchless Banking Analysis 
 
Branchless Banking industry 

experienced an increase in value of 

transactions and number of m-

wallet accounts which reached at 

Rs. 375.9 billion and 4.7 million 

respectively during the quarter 

ending on Sep 30, 2014. However, 

a decline was witnessed in the 

number of transactions which went 

down by 6% to reach at 66.8 

million. The major decline in the 

number of transactions was seen in 

m-wallet transactions which was 

mainly due to delay in quarterly 

tranche of BISP (G2P) payments to UBL-Omni for Jul-Sep, 2014. The impact of delayed G2P payments 

was also seen in m-walletsô deposits which also declined to Rs. 5.6 billion compared to Rs. 6.2 billion as 

of June 30, 2014.  

 

The evolving market competition with existing eight players has caused some shift in the market share of 

banks for agents, number and value of transactions, etc. The agent network has now reached at 186,618; 

there, however, remains concern regarding the quality of agentsô growth. Due to widespread sharing 

phenomenon, only few new access points (agents) are being set up by the players. With the current 

market focus on OTC, the commission war is raging, and is dictating the agentsô acquisition and 

business. At the same time, there are some evidences that few market players are coming up with 

innovative and value added products to build business case around mobile wallets. 

 

As the industry is poised to witness an accelerated growth in future, SBP has continued to facilitate efforts 

for a broader vision of financial inclusion through strengthening ecosystem for digital transaction 

accounts. Recently, SBP signed an MoU with NADRA (Pakistanôs National Identification Authority) at 

International Branchless Banking Conference in Islamabad on November 17, 2014, according to which, 

biometric verification cost has been reduced to Rs.10 for each m-wallet account opening at industry level. 

It is expected that this initiative will lead to accelerated growth of m-wallets in future. Moreover, the BB 

players also shared their plans to adopt best practices in areas such as building wider cash in cash out 

network, fair agent acquisition and commission, working on priority use cases of interoperability, ensuring 

consumer protection, etc.  

 

Table 1: BB Key Indicators

 

Indicators Q2 2014 Q3 2014 
Quarterly 
Growth 

Number of Agents 168,615 186,618 11% 

Number of Active BB Agents 140,747 151,448 8% 

Number of Accounts 4,238,178 4,713,145 11% 

Deposits as of date (Rs. in millions ) 6,219 5,652 -9% 

Number of transactions during the quarter (No. in ó000ô) 71,194 66,806 -6% 

Value of transactions during the quarter (Rs. in millions) 326,131 375,945 15% 

Average Size of Transaction (in Rs.) 4,581 5,627 23% 

Average number of transaction per day 791,041 742,293 -6% 

Branchless Banking Analysis 
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A declining trend in number of transactions across all major categoriesé 

 

The quarter Jul-Sep, 2014 witnessed the number of BB transactions slide by 6% to reach at 66.8 million 

from 71.2 million in previous quarter. The decline in number of transactions was witnessed in all major 

transactions type i.e. agent liquidity transactions, OTC and m-wallet transactions. However, the major dip 

was seen in m-wallets which went down by 23% or 2.8 million transactions. The significant decline in the 

m-wallet transaction was mainly due to lower G2P payments and simultaneously lower withdrawals. 

Similarly, the agent liquidity and OTC transactions went down by 3% and 4% respectively. The decline in 

number of transactions was witnessed amongst all market players, except MobiCash and Timepey. The 

increase in Timepey was solely due to a new disbursement program for internally displaced persons 

(IDPs) whereas the increase in Mobicash was at the back of growth in P2P transactions. Number of 

transactions for MobiCash went up by 13% whereas for TimePey, it increased by 11%. Among the early 

players, the major share in number of transactions was lost by UBL-Omni which saw its number of 

transactions reduced by 3 million (18%) whereas EasyPaisaôs number of transactions went down by 2%. 

Similarly among new players, HBL-Express and UPaisa also saw their transactions fall by 37% and 20% 

respectively.  

 
Upward trend in value of transactions continues albeit declining m-wallets transactionsé  
 

The value of transactions grew steadily by 15% to reach at Rs. 375.9 billion from Rs. 326.1 billion in the 

previous quarter. The value of transactions in two categories i.e. agent liquidity and OTC transactions 

went up quite significantly whereas m-wallet transactions declined significantly by 26%. The OTC and 

agent liquidity transactions remained dominant in value of overall BB transactions with a share of 47% 

each, whereas in terms of overall customer transactions, the OTC transactions constituted significant 

share of 87%.  

 

While three players saw their value of transactions go down, five have seen it go up. Value of 

transactions for TimePey and MobiCash went up by 71% and 63% respectively. Similarly, EasyPaisa was 

steady in its growth trend for value of transactions with a QoQ increase of 11% to maintain its position as 

a market leader in terms of both number and value of transactions. In terms of value, MobiCash saw its 

transaction value climb by Rs. 24.4 billion which is the largest growth by any player during the quarter. 

This increase was mainly driven by agent liquidity transactions which constituted Rs. 18 billion whereas 

Rs. 5 billion was contributed by P2P transfer. The rise in Timepey was mainly due to the payment of Rs. 

3.1 billion to internally displaced persons (IDPs) and increase in the agent liquidity transfers.     

 

Second largest BB player in terms of number and value of transactions, UBL-Omni showed a declining 

trend in value of transactions with an overall dip of 5% or Rs. 3.9 billion compared to last quarter. This 

decline was mainly due to the less G2P payments to BISP beneficiaries during the quarter. Compared to 

last quarter, Rs. 3.5 billion or 41% less amount was disbursed using m-wallets for G2P payments through 

UBL-Omni. The major reason for this decline was slight delay in tranche received for BISP payment which 

led to lesser disbursement during early months of the quarter. This also had a negative impact on value of 

transactions for cash withdrawal using m-wallets, which went down by 31%. The situation is, however, 

likely to improve in the next quarter. 

 

The competition among players is gradually growing, and it has also caused a slight change in the market 

shares as visible by doughnut in figure 2. EasyPaisaôs share in number of transactions increased slightly 

(55% from 53%) whereas the share in value of transactions fell a little by 1% to come at 48%. Omniôs 

share in overall value fell by 4% whereas the gain was witnessed in Mobicash both in terms of number 

and value of transactions. Other players, especially the new ones have seen little or no change in their 

share in overall value and number of transactions.  
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Share of OTC goes further up in the recent quarteré  
 
Share of OTC transactions in overall number and value of customer transactions remained high. The 

OTC transactions in the current quarter were 55.1 million, or 87% of the overall customersô transactions 

compared to 57 million transactions (85%) in last quarter.  

 

The breakup of OTC transactions shows that P2P fund transfer is dominant in terms of both number and 

value of transactions. Of the overall OTC transactions, 49% were P2P fund transfer and 42% were utility 

bill payments. In terms of overall value of transactions, P2P fund transfer captured 67% share whereas 

utility bill payment seized only 23% share. This shows that business case for agent and service providers 

still remains in fund transfers and bill payment. A major shift in behavior of both customers and agents to 

conduct transactions through mobile can only be brought about through innovative and targeted 

marketing and increasing value proposition of m-wallets for both customers and agents.     

 

 

The decline in number of OTC transactions was mainly caused by reduced government to person (G2P) 

payments through cards which went down by 46% in number and 37% in value. This also caused decline 

of 28% in number and 14% in value for cash withdrawal through cards. A significant decline was also 

seen in loan disbursement which dipped by from 0.6 million transactions valuing Rs.1.04 to approximately 

8,000 transactions valuing mere Rs. 133 million. Other category that witnessed a decline was cash 

collection and payment services which fell by 87% in number and 84% in value.  

 

The variable that significantly increased was repayment of loan which increased from 68,000 valuing Rs. 

238 million to 0.7 million valuing Rs. 2 billion. This increase was largely due to the loan repayment 

services provided by UBL-Omni to various NGOs/MFIs/MFBs. In terms of value, utility bill payments and  
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P2P fund transfers (sending & receiving) were the growth drivers with increase of Rs. 10.08 billion for 

utility bill payments and an increase of Rs. 9.3 billion for P2P transactions.  

 

Overall composition of value of transactions has seen some change; the OTCôs share in overall 

transactions was 48% and 83% in terms of value and volume respectively. The share of agentsô liquidity 

and m-walletsô transactions of the overall transactional value was 47% and 5% respectively.   
 

M-wallets Transactions number and value decline significantlyéé 

M-wallet transactions fell to 7.9 million transactions valuing Rs. 20.1 billion from 10.2 million transactions 

valuing Rs. 25.8 billion in the last quarter i.e. decline of 23% in volume and 22% in value. As mentioned 

earlier, this decrease was mainly brought about due to delay in the quarterly tranche of BISP payments to 

UBL-Omni for Jul-Sep 2014. Overall, 1.2 million lower transactions were reported valuing Rs. 3.5 billion in 

G2P through MW. This phenomenon of low transfer of G2P through m-wallets also had a negative impact 

on the cash withdrawal from MW, which declined to 0.8 million transactions worth Rs. 2.5 billion. 

Moreover, fund transfers through m-wallets also saw slight decline. Overall, 0.4 million transactions worth 

Rs. 1.7 billion were performed compared to 0.5 million transactions worth Rs. 1.9 billion in the previous 

quarter.  

 

A main reason for low MW transactions has been lack of capacity of agents to perform such transactions 

at their location. Majority of agents still donôt offer account opening facility at their location. Table below 

shows that only 15% of agents can open m-wallet accounts at their location. This trend shows that 

majority of industry players are developing/incentivizing their agents to focus on OTC whereas their 

approach for mobilizing m-wallets and home remittances remained constrained. Presently, most of the BB 

players offer account opening facility only at their franchisee and sales centers (and not at the 

retailer/agent level).   

 
Table 2: Agent classification with respect to account opening 

 

  Can Open 
Account 

Can't Open Account 

Easypaisa 2% 98% 

Omni 100% - 

Timepey 4% 96% 

MobiCash 1% 99% 

HBL-Express 100%  - 

Upaisa 4% 96% 

Mobile Paisa 3% 97% 

Total 15% 85% 

 

In terms of volume, mobile top ups make up 35% of the total m-wallet transactions whereas they only 

make up 1% of the overall value. Although, cash withdrawal from m-wallets makes up 18% of the volume, 

it contributes 31% of the overall value of m-wallet transactions. Similarly, cash deposited in m-wallets 

(24%) and G2P disbursement into beneficiaries m-wallets (26%) make up majority of m-wallet transaction 

value.  

 

The encouraging development in this quarter was pension payments through m- wallets which increased 

by 41% in number and 40% in value to reach at Rs. 483 million compared to Rs. 344 million in the 

previous quarter. Presently, a majority of pensioners donôt have bank accounts and receive their pensions 

over the counter (OTC).  
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The pension disbursments while catalyzing the m-wallet transactions, can also benefit in provision of 

hassle-free services to retired employees across the country. According to available data, 40,000 

pensioners use branchless banking services of Easypaisa and 8,000 to 10,000 of them visit National 

Database and Registration Authorityôs centres to get pension funds. HBL-Express is also delivering OTC 

services to pensioners. The disbursement of pensions through m-wallets can facilitate pensioners as they 

will have proper bank accounts with all associated services.  

 
 

Registration of new accounts continues amid high inactivity and declining depositsé 

With an 11% increase during the quarter, BB accounts have reached at 4.7 million. A total of 474,535 
accounts including 437,468 level 0 accounts were opened during the quarter. This growth was led by 
Easypaisa which opened 352,754 new accounts including 95% level 0 accounts. Currently, Easypaisa 
holds 60% of BB accounts of overall industry.  
 
Despite growth in account registration, the usage level is still concerning. 56% of the total BB accounts 
are inactive which is largely due 
to high inactivity in level 0 
account. Further analysis of 
individual accounts shows that 
50% of level 0 accounts, 84% of 
level 1 accounts, and 56% level 
2 accounts are inactive. 
EasyPaisa and Omni which lead 
the industry in wallet-acquisition, 
have 83% and 13% inactive 
accounts, respectively.   
 
Though account registration is 
increasing, deposits in BB 
accounts have shown a 9% 
decline to reach at Rs. 5.6 billion 
during current quarter compared to Rs. 6.2 billion in the last quarter. The deposits in G2P accounts 
declined by 31% to reach at Rs. 2.4 billion whereas a 26% drop was also seen in agent deposits which 
reduced to Rs. 2.4 billion as at 30th September, 2014 compared to Rs. 3.3 billion in the last quarter. 
Further, the growth was shown in all levels of m-wallet deposits and caused level 0 deposits to reach at 
Rs. 2.9 billion. UBL Omni holds 53% of the overall BB deposits whereas 34% is held in accounts opened 
at EasyPaisa.  
 
The average deposit per account was Rs. 1,199 which has declined from Rs. 1,467 at the end of previous 
quarter. Level 0 accounts hold average deposit of Rs. 843 whereas level 1 account holds average deposit 
of just Rs. 222. This shows that plenty of work needs to be done by the market players to attract 
depositors to hold more money in their m-wallets by offering innovative services and better incentives.     
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Table 3: Average Deposits in BB Accounts 

 
Apr-Jun 14  

(in Rs) 
Jul-Sep 14 

(in Rs) 

Total  Accounts 1,467 1,199 

BB Level 0 878 843 

BB Level 1 195 222 

BB Level 2 2,089 1,602 

BB Level 3 
(Agents) 

19,339 13,154 

 

G2P Payments decline...  

G2P payments through BB channels slightly declined to Rs. 15.9 billion from Rs. 16.1 billion in the last 
quarter.  Due to slight delay in payment to banks for onward disbursement through BB channels for BISP, 
the BISP payments through branchless banking channels declined to Rs. 10.1 billion from Rs. 13.2 billion. 
At the same time, the payments of Rs. 3.1 billion to 205,849 internally displaced persons (IDPs) by Askari 
Bank have largely compensated for the decline in overall G2P payments.  

Despite the decline in the current 
quarter, the BISP payments still 
makes the majority of overall 
digital G2P payments, i.e. 63% 
compared to 82% in the last 
quarter. In the current quarter, 
UBL-Omni disbursed Rs. 5.6 
billion to BISP beneficiaries 
whereas EasyPaisa 
disbursement for this segment 
was Rs. 4.4 billion. The 
increasing trend was continued in 
the current quarter for EOBI 
pensionersô payments which 
reached at Rs. 691 million from Rs. 481 million in the preceding quarter. Currently, only EasyPaisa is 
managing pension payments for EOBI.  

Though the majority of government to person payments is done through two players, the competition is 
also pushing other players to participate in various G2P schemes. G2P is also seen as an opportunity to 
grow branchless banking business for new players which may also provide additional revenue to their 
agent networks, particularly in rural/remote areas.  

Agent network is growing as sharing becomes more widespread... 

Though agent numbers grew by 11% during the quarter, reaching 186,618 by the end of Sep, 2014, the 
actual touch points for customers are still low due to sharing. EasyPaisa continues to be leader in terms 
of number of agents with 56,000 agents, whereas MobiCash has grown its agent network to 41,924 with 
60% of them estimated to be shared agents. Despite sharing phenomenon, the agent liquidity 
transactions have climbed up to Rs. 176.8 billion and now make up 47% of the overall transaction value.  

In terms of activity, 81% of the agents are active whereas business case of these active agents may still 
not be viable. The number of transactions per active agent is continuously declining and reached at 441 
transactions per agent for the quarter. Overall, 80% of the active agents are undertaking under 500 
transactions per quarter with further analysis showing that 35% of active agents are undertaking less than 
50 transactions per quarter or less than 1 transaction per day, whereas only 10% are undertaking 500-
1000 transactions per quarter or 5.6 transactions per day.     
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During the quarter, agent transactions for liquidity purposes declined by 3% in volume to 3.7 million, but 
increased in value by 28% to Rs. 176.8 billon. The rise in value was largely seen in ñagent bank account 
to agent accountò transactions which increased by 62% due to ATM cards being used for liquidity 
management.  

 

*The details of BB transactions are given in the next two pages.  
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Table 4: Volume and value of different types of transactions 

S.
# 

Type of Transactions 

Apr-Jun 2014 Jul-Sep 2014 

Volume of 
Transactions 

(Numbers) 

Value of 
Transaction 

Volume of 
Transactions 

(Numbers) 

Value of 
Transactions 

 
1 Agents transfers for liquidity 

 
Agent account to agent account 2,749,183 63,685,291,088 2,650,658 71,321,006,729 

 
Agent account to bank account 174,159 11,819,773,309 161,425 12,321,393,111 

 
Bank account to agent account 558,647 47,744,605,937 577,090 77,542,186,520 

 
Cash Deposit in L3 by agents 333,412 15,308,425,045 312,432 15,705,127,433 

2 Fund Transfers 

 
a. Fund transfers through M-wallets 

 

 
        MW to MW transfers 75,236 50,690,089 43,848 46,722,456 

 
        MW to bank account transfers 11,325 157,117,592 10,889 160,366,706 

 
        Bank account to MW transfers 20,534 197,299,753 20,308 188,793,815 

 
        MW-to-person fund transfers 401,414 1,491,239,176 345,758 1,311,484,740 

 
b. Fund transfers through CNIC         

 
        Person to person sending 12,688,632 53,117,214,282 13,351,784 57,959,384,283 

 
        Person to person receiving 13,130,997 54,792,538,657 13,706,940 59,336,263,551 

3 Bulk Payments 

 
a. Government to Person Payments 

    

 
        G2P through MW 2,374,375 8,698,775,441 1,142,224 5,149,344,258 

 
        G2P through card 2,705,142 9,486,443,172 1,461,844 6,020,292,305 

 
b. EOBI Pensioners         

 
        Pension payment through MW 88,573 344,071,584 124,744 483,237,661 

 
        Pension payment through OTC 35,919 137,826,780 37,888 207,842,457 

 
        Salaries payments and Others 16,625 247,829,706 18,666 170,884,537 

4 Cash deposit & withdrawal 

 
Cash Deposited in MW (including person to MW 
transfers 1,579,371 4,572,254,038 1,489,927 4,778,509,419 

 
Cash Withdraw from MW 2,281,723 8,761,079,295 1,403,289 6,256,881,220 

 
Cash withdraw through card (G2P) 3,134,722 10,127,098,508 2,259,407 8,737,743,933 

5 Bill Payments  & Top ups 

 
Utility Bills Payment 23,780,275 30,610,624,255 23,146,037 41,012,849,623 

 
Internet Bill Payments 220,046 257,681,478 227,499 271,479,295 

 
Mobile Top-ups 3,282,503 239,977,369 3,129,815 236,760,575 

6 Loan 

 
Disbursement 16,475 281,558,196 8,095 133,083,687 

 
Repayment 673,034 1,006,500,249 750,074 2,094,806,010 

7 Others 

 
Donations 8,236 488,590 7,362 1,616,241 

 
Retail Payments 12,244 48,402,425 23,140 99,564,147 

 
PIA ticketing 77 1,462,762 82 1,418,013 

 
International Home remittance 24,203 674,408,943 29,353 823,405,739 

 
Account Opening Transactions 70,983 18,549,453 64,944 18,549,491 

 
Cash collection/payment services 745,642 2,251,451,389 300,833 3,553,769,240 

 
Total 71,193,707 326,130,678,560 66,806,355 375,944,767,197 

 

 

  

Branchless Banking Snapshot 



 

Agricultural Credit and Microfinance Department  

Jul-Sep 2014 

   Page 11 of 23 

 

 

Table 5: Customersô Transactions Analysis - OTC vs. M-wallets  

Type of Transactions 

OTC M-Wallets 

Volume of 
Transactions 

(Numbers) 

Value of 
Transactions 

Volume of 
Transactions 

(Numbers) 
Value of Transactions 

Fund Transfers 

Fund transfers through M-
wallets  

MW to MW transfers - - 43,848 46,722,456 

MW to bank account transfers - - 10,889 160,366,706 

Bank account to MW transfers - - 20,308 188,793,815 

MW-to-person fund transfers - - 345,758 1,311,484,740 

Person to MW fund transfer 5,587 23,157,941 - - 

Fund transfers through CNIC 
 

Person to person sending                               
13,351,784  

                                              
57,959,384,283  

                                
-     

                -     

Person to person receiving                                             
13,706,940  

                                                  
59,336,263,551  

                                  
-     

                                  -     

Bulk Payments 

Government to Person 
Payments 

        

G2P through MW - - 1,142,224 5,149,344,258 

G2P through card 1,461,844 6,020,292,305 - - 

EOBI Pensioners 
 

Pension payment through MW - - 124,744 483,237,661 

Pension payment through OTC 37,888 207,842,457 - - 

Salaries payments and Others 
  

18,666 170,884,537 

Cash deposit & withdrawal 

Cash Deposited in MW 
(including person to MW 
transfers) 

                                                           
-    

                                                                       
-    

                        
1,484,340  

                                           
4,755,351,478  

Cash Withdraw from MW 
                                                           

-    
                                                                       

-    
                        

1,403,289  
                                           

6,256,881,220  

Cash withdraw through card 
(G2P) 

                                               
2,259,407  

                                                    
8,737,743,933  

                                     
-    

                                                              
-    

Bill Payments  & Top ups 

Utility Bills Payment 
                                            

22,643,982  
                                                 

39,607,190,181  
                          

502,055  
                                           

1,405,659,442  

Internet Bill Payments 
                                                  

220,850  
                                                       

264,301,936  
                               

6,649  
                                                  

7,177,359  

Mobile Top-ups 
                                                  

320,919  
                                                         

85,683,109  
                        

2,808,896  
                                              

151,077,466  

Loan 

Disbursement 
                                                      

8,095  
                                                       

133,083,687  
                                     

-    
                                                              

-    

Repayment 
                                                  

749,956  
                                                    

2,094,388,731  
                                  

118  
                                                     

417,279  

Others 

Donations 
                                                      

1,415  
                                                              

934,059  
                               

5,947  
                                                     

682,182  

Retail Payments 
                                                           

-    
                                                                       

-    
                             

23,140  
                                                

99,564,147  

PIA ticketing 
                                                           

81  
                                                           

1,406,870  
                                      

1  
                                                       

11,143  

International Home remittance 
                                                    

29,353  
                                                       

823,405,739  
                                     

-    
                                                              

-    

Account Opening Transactions 
                                                    

64,944  
                                                         

18,549,491  
                                    

-    
                                                              

-    

Cash collection/payment 
services 

                                           
300,499  

                                                  
3,551,992,156  

                                
334  

                                                
1,777,084  

Total 55,163,544 178,865,620,430 7,941,206 20,189,432,973 
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SBP organizes International Branchless Banking Conference in Islamabad 

State Bank of Pakistan in collaboration with CGAP and DFID organized a one day International 

Branchless Banking Conference on November 17, 2014 at Serena Hotel, Islamabad. Federal Minister for 

Finance, Senator Mohammad Ishaq Dar was the chief guest at the occasion. The conference was also 

attended by heads of Pakistan Telecommunication Authority (PTA), National Database and Registration 

Authority (NADRA), Department for International Development (DFID), and representatives of 

Consultative Group to Assist the Poor (CGAP), World Bank and over 280 participants from the 

Government, international policy advisory organizations, financial service providers, telecom sector, and 

payment service providers.  

 

Summary of the Proceedings 

In his welcome remarks, Governor SBP, Mr. Ashraf Mahmood Wathra highlighted that high level of 

financial exclusion has led the society to rely on excessive use of cash especially for payments and 

savings which is risky, costly, and inconvenient to the businesses and public at large. He stressed that 

having access to simple financial products can have a real, positive impact on peoples' lives. Considering 

this, the G-20 leaders, the IMF, the World Bank, other multilateral and development institutions, have 

called for an improvement in the quality of economic growth, such that it should be "inclusive".   

 

 
 

He further said that the greater promise of branchless banking lies in the ability of banks to build new or 

leverage existing agents' network, and convert massive SIM subscribers' base into banking account 

holders. This transformation is already underway with the support of an evolving branchless banking 

ecosystem in Pakistan. In particular, the government's vision to digitize the space of its Government-to-

Person (G2P) payments through branchless banking has proved as a strong catalyst to the industry. The 

industry needs to expand in this area by offering proposition for digitization of larger space of G2P, P2G, 

Business-to-persons, and persons-to-business payments, he maintained.  

 

In addition, he underlined that the role of PTA and NADRA in this ecosystem has remained critical to 

support ongoing branchless banking initiatives. 

 

 


